manufacturers as well as a favorable comparison with an overall weak economic environment in the second quarter of 2009. Unit volumes increased across each
of our brand segments, consistent with overall U.S. vehicle sales.

New vehicle SAAR increased to 11.3 million during the second quarter of 2010 as compared to 9.6 million in the second quarter of 2009. The current
highly competitive U.S. automotive market notwithstanding, we believe our brand mix is well positioned for growth over the long term.

The $4.4 million (13%) increase in new vehicle gross profit was primarily driven by increases in gross profit from our luxury and mid-line domestic
brands, which increased $2.9 million (24%) and $1.9 million (48%), respectively, and was partially offset by a $0.4 million (2%) decrease in gross profit from our
mid-line import brands. The decrease in gross profit from our mid-line import brands was primarily a result of higher manufacturer incentives in the second
quarter of 2009. As a result, we experienced a 20 basis point (3%) decrease in same store light vehicle gross margin.

21

Table of Contents

Used Vehicle—

For the Three Months Ended

June 30,   Increase
(Decrease)

 %
Change   2010   2009

   (Dollars in millions, except for per vehicle data)
Revenue:

Used vehicle retail revenues—same store(1)
Light vehicles   $ 226.9   $ 189.1   $ 37.8   20%
Heavy truck   3.3   5.3   (2.0)  (38%)

Total used vehicle retail revenues—same store(1)   230.2   194.4   35.8   18%
Used vehicle retail revenues—acquisitions   —   —

Total used vehicle retail revenues   230.2   194.4   35.8   18%
Used vehicle wholesale revenues—same store(1)

Light vehicles   55.5   46.6   8.9   19%
Heavy truck   0.2   0.3   (0.1)  (33%)

Total used vehicle wholesale revenues—same store(1)   55.7   46.9   8.8   19%
Used vehicle wholesale revenues—acquisitions   —   —

Total used vehicle wholesale revenues   55.7   46.9   8.8   19%

Used vehicle revenue, as reported   $ 285.9   $ 241.3   $ 44.6   18%

Gross profit:
Used vehicle retail gross profit—same store(1)

Light vehicles   $ 24.4   $ 21.1   $ 3.3   16%
Heavy truck   (0.3)   (0.7)   0.4   57%

Total used vehicle retail gross profit—same store(1)   24.1   20.4   3.7   18%
Used vehicle retail gross profit—acquisitions   —   —

Total used vehicle retail gross profit   24.1   20.4   3.7   18%
Used vehicle wholesale gross profit—same store(1)

Light vehicles   —   0.2   (0.2)  (100%)
Heavy truck   0.1   (0.6)   0.7   117%

Total used vehicle wholesale gross profit—same store(1)   0.1   (0.4)   0.5   125%
Used vehicle wholesale gross profit—acquisitions   —   —

Total used vehicle wholesale gross profit   0.1   (0.4)   0.5   125%

Used vehicle gross profit, as reported   $ 24.2   $ 20.0   $ 4.2   21%

Used vehicle retail units:
Used vehicle retail units—same store(1)

Light vehicles   11,786   10,399   1,387   13%
Heavy truck   111   139   (28)  (20%)

Total used vehicle retail units—same store(1)   11,897   10,538   1,359   13%
Used vehicle retail units—acquisitions   —   —

Used vehicle retail units—actual   11,897   10,538   1,359   13%

22

Table of Contents

Used Vehicle Metrics—

For the Three Months Ended

June 30,   Increase
(Decrease)

 %
Change   2010   2009

Revenue per used light vehicle retailed—same store(1)   $ 19,252   $ 18,184   $ 1,068   6%

Revenue per used heavy truck retailed   $ 29,730   $ 38,129   $ (8,399)  (22%)

Revenue per used vehicle retailed—same store(1)   $ 19,349   $ 18,448   $ 901   5%

Gross profit per used light vehicle retailed—same store(1)   $ 2,070   $ 2,029   $ 41   2%

Gross profit per used heavy truck retailed   $ (2,703)  $ (5,036)  $ 2,333   46%

Gross profit per used vehicle retailed—same store(1)   $ 2,026   $ 1,936   $ 90   5%

Used light vehicle retail gross margin—same store(1)   10.8%   11.2%   (0.4%)  (4%)

Used heavy truck retail gross margin   (9.1%)   (13.2%)   4.1%  31%

Used vehicle retail gross margin—same store(1)   10.5%   10.5%   —  %  —  %

(1) Same store information consists of amounts from dealerships for the identical months of each period presented in the comparison, commencing with the

first full month in which an applicable dealership was owned by us.

The $44.6 million (18%) increase in used vehicle revenue includes a $37.8 million (20%) increase in same store light vehicle retail revenue and an $8.9
million (19%) increase in same store light vehicle wholesale revenue. The $4.2 million (21%) increase in used vehicle gross profit was primarily the result of a
$3.3 million (16%) increase in same store light vehicle retail gross profit. The increase in used light vehicle retail revenue and gross profit was driven primarily

[…]

due to a 14% increase in same store light vehicle retail unit sales and a 4% increase in revenue per new light vehicle sold. We believe that our increase in new
vehicle retail unit sales was primarily driven by a favorable comparison with an overall weak economic environment during the six months ended June 30, 2009,
as well as increased consumer confidence, less stringent consumer lending standards and financing incentive programs by certain manufacturers. Unit volumes
increased across each of our brand segments, consistent with overall U.S. vehicle sales. New vehicle SAAR increased to 11.1 million for the first half of 2010 as
compared to 9.6 million for the first half of 2009.

The $13.1 million (21%) increase in new vehicle gross profit was due to a $13.0 million (22%) increase in same store light vehicle gross profit, resulting
from a 14% increase in same store light vehicle retail unit sales and a 20 basis point (3%) increase in same store light vehicle gross margin. We experienced
significant increases in gross profit across all of our major light vehicle brands, and a slight increase in gross profit from our heavy truck brands.

31

Table of Contents

Used Vehicle—

For the Six Months Ended

June 30,   Increase
(Decrease)

 %
Change   2010   2009

   (Dollars in millions, except for per vehicle data)
Revenue:

Used vehicle retail revenues—same store(1)
Light vehicles   $ 432.9   $ 359.0   $ 73.9   21%
Heavy truck   4.7   7.2   (2.5)  (35%)

Total used vehicle retail revenues—same store(1)   437.6   366.2   71.4   19%
Used vehicle retail revenues—acquisitions   —   —

Total used vehicle retail revenues   437.6   366.2   71.4   19%
Used vehicle wholesale revenues—same store(1)

Light vehicles   101.0   83.1   17.9   22%
Heavy truck   1.1   1.1   —   —  %

Total used vehicle wholesale revenues—same store(1)   102.1   84.2   17.9   21%
Used vehicle wholesale revenues—acquisitions   —   —

Total used vehicle wholesale revenues   102.1   84.2   17.9   21%

Used vehicle revenue, as reported   $ 539.7   $ 450.4   $ 89.3   20%

Gross profit:
Used vehicle retail gross profit—same store(1)

Light vehicles   $ 47.1   $ 40.6   $ 6.5   16%
Heavy truck   (0.3)   (0.8)   0.5   63%

Total used vehicle retail gross profit—same store(1)   46.8   39.8   7.0   18%
Used vehicle retail gross profit—acquisitions   —   —

Total used vehicle retail gross profit 46   46.8   39.8   7.0   18%
Used vehicle wholesale gross profit—same store(1)

Light vehicles   0.4   0.9   (0.5)  (56%)
Heavy truck   (0.3)   (1.0)   0.7   70%

Total used vehicle wholesale gross profit—same store(1)   0.1   (0.1)   0.2   200%
Used vehicle wholesale gross profit—acquisitions   —   —

Total used vehicle wholesale gross profit   0.1   (0.1)   0.2   200%

Used vehicle gross profit, as reported   $ 46.9   $ 39.7   $ 7.2   18%

Used vehicle retail units:
Used vehicle retail units—same store(1)

Light vehicles   22,743   19,988   2,755   14%
Heavy truck   180   199   (19)  (10%)

Total used vehicle retail units—same store(1)   22,923   20,187   2,736   14%
Used vehicle retail units—acquisitions   —   —

Used vehicle retail units—actual   22,923   20,187   2,736   14%

32

Table of Contents

Used Vehicle Metrics—

For the Six Months Ended

June 30,   Increase
(Decrease)

 %
Change   2010   2009

Revenue per used light vehicle retailed—same store(1)   $ 19,034   $ 17,961   $ 1,073   6%

Revenue per used heavy truck retailed   $ 26,111   $ 36,181   $(10,070)  (28%)

Revenue per used vehicle retailed—same store(1)   $ 19,090   $ 18,140   $ 950   5%

Gross profit per used light vehicle retailed—same store(1)   $ 2,071   $ 2,031   $ 40   2%

Gross profit per used heavy truck retailed   $ (1,667)  $ (4,020)  $ (2,353)  (59%)

Gross profit per used vehicle retailed—same store(1)   $ 2,042   $ 1,972   $ 70   4%

Used light vehicle retail gross margin—same store(1)   10.9%   11.3%   (0.4%)  (4%)

Used heavy truck retail gross margin   (6.4%)   (11.1%)   4.7%  42%

Used vehicle retail gross margin—same store(1)   10.7%   10.9%   (0.2%)  (2%)

(1) Same store information consists of amounts from dealerships for the identical months of each period presented in the comparison, commencing with the

first full month in which an applicable dealership was owned by us.

The $89.3 million (20%) increase in used vehicle revenue includes a $73.9 million (21%) increase in same store light vehicle retail revenue and a $17.9
million (22%) increase in same store light vehicle wholesale revenue, partially offset by a $2.5 million (35%) decrease in retail revenue from heavy trucks. The
$7.2 million (18%) increase in used vehicle gross profit was primarily the result of a $6.5 million (16%) increase in same store light vehicle retail gross profit,